Known Descendants of
Zaddock Alford and Perrene Sherrill

This is a work in progress. It is known to be incomplete and probably contains some error. Please
use it accordingly. Generations five, six and seven were removed to protect the privacy of the living

1. Zaddock Alford #5504 b. about 1787, Greene Co., GA, (son of Julius Alford #5497 and Rebecca
Jackson #5498) m. Nov 3 1814, in Greene Co., GA, Perrene ""Parsha Ann" Sherrill #5517, b.
about 1795, (daughter of Avondale Sherrill #14225 and Parsha Ann Sherrill #14226) d. Nov 16
1825, Georgia ??. Zaddock died Dec 15 1823, Morgan Co., GA. Robin Sterling shows birth in

1778.
Children:
+ 2. i Spire Warren Alford #5524 b. Sep 11 1816.
+ 3. il James Floyd Alford #5525 b. about 1817.
+ 4, iii  David Sherril Alford #5526 b. about 1819.

Second Generation

2. Spire Warren Alford #5524 (1.Zaddock®) b. Sep 11 1816, Greene Co., GA, m. Jan 12 1837, in
Troup Co., GA, Caroline Missouri Cotten #5527, b. Jan 10 1819, Putnam Co., GA, (daughter of
William Gee Cotton #6206 and Cynthia Smith #6207) d. Feb 20 1907, Welch Community,
Chambers Co., AL, buried: Bethel Baptist Ch. Cem., Chambers Co. AL. Spire died Jul 23 1854,
Cass Co., TX, buried: Unmarked Grave, Cass Co., TX.

Data on Spire and Caroline was copied from the family Bible of Thomas J. and Lula Fannie Johnson
Goggans by their daughter GaNell Goggans Brantley who has the Bible in her possession; otherwise
cemetery and census records.

Her Bethel cemetery is about four miles south of Roanoke, AL just off highway 431

Children:
5. i Marcilius ""Matthew' Alford #5531 b. about 1838, Troup Co., GA, d. 1854, Cass Co.,
TX, buried: Unmarked Grave, Cass Co., TX.
6. il Partha Ann ""Bertha™ Alford #5532 b. about 1840, Troup Co., GA, d. 1854, Cass Co.,
TX, buried: Unmarked Grave, Cass Co., TX.
+ 7. iii  Leonidas ""Lee™ F. Alford #5533 b. Apr 1844.

+ 8. iv  Annie Didena Alford #5534 b. Jan 10 1847.
+ 9. v Alexander Marshall Alford #6033 b. Mar 1 1849.
+ 10. vi Spire Warren Alford #6189 b. Feb 1 1855.

3. James Floyd Alford #5525 (1.Zaddock") b. about 1817, Greene Co., GA, m. Jul 13 1838, in Troup
Co., GA, Sarah J. Ellis #5528, b. about 1820, Greene Co., GA, (daughter of Edward Ellis #15696
and Sarah #15697) d. Alabama. James died Alabama.

He probably served in the 1836 - 1837 Creek Indian War. See remarks about same with Spire
Warren Alford.



CENSUS:
1840, Troup Co., GA, 804th District, page 126, 00001-001 with a slave couple age 36-55.

Sep 25, 1850, 701st District, Troup Co., GA, page 88 house 395 family 18 (all born GA): James F.
33 farmer, Sarah 30, Frances 6, George 4, Columbus 2 and Rebecca Fuller 11.

Aug 1, 1860, Wetumpka P O, Coosa Co., AL page 121 family 852 house 833 (penitentiary): Jas 45
GA Prisoner (farmer). Jun 18 1860 Realtown P O, Tallapoosa Co, AL page 195 family 5 house 5:
Sarah 39 GA farmer $113, Georg C. 12 GA, Columbus W. 9 GA, Edward D. 3 AL.

Note that James Z. Alford is not listed as a son in any of the censuses.

Ruby Alford Heard, AAFA #0137 wrote in October 1983 (ref 5C5) pg 3: "He was 6 yrs old when
his father died. The family had moved from Greene Co. Ga. to the adjoining county of Morgan after
the three boys were born. A year after Zadock died Perrene married William Timmons and at this
time the brother of Zadock, Lodwick Alford Jr. [b. 1775] petitioned the court to divide the estate of
Zadock, giving the three boys their share and a childs part to the wife Perrene. It was granted and
since there had been no will everything had to be sold and then divided. While the estate was being
sold Perrene Alford Timmons gave birth to another child, a boy, 16 Nov. 1825 William John
Collingsworth Timmons. She either died in child birth or shortly afterwards as Lodwick Alford Jr.
petitioned the court again for guardianship of the three boys of Zadocks. It was granted and William
Timmons was granted Perrene's share of the estate. After this was settled the family of Lodwick and
Judith Jackson Alford moved to Troup Co. Ga. near LaGrange GA. This was the home of the three
boys so they ended up in Troup Co. After theywere grown they married girls in Troup Co. and
lived there for several years. Jim married Sarah J. Ellis, dau. of "Old Edward Ellis" and Sarah ?
Ellis. They had four children in Troup Co. GA and one in Tallapoosa Co. Ala. (1) James Zeadock
Alford - born 14 Oct. 1840 no death date married Mary Ann Britt Reel 21 Nov. 1867. He was in the
C S A and lost an arm in battle, was a justice peace in Tallapoosa Co., AL after the war. (2) Frances
Alford born 1844 Troup Co. Ga. no death date, married Daniel d. Nichols 11 Aug. 1859 Tallapoosa
Co. AL. (3) George Cook Alford - born 1846 Troup Co. GA no death data, married Ludinda Clayton
10 July 1865 Tallapoosa Co. Ala. (4) Columbus Washington (Lum) Alford - born 12 Jan. 1850
Troup Co. GA died 29 Nov 1936, Freeny Miss., Leake Co., married Maryann D. Glover 17 Sept.
1871 Tallapoosa Co. Ala. (5) Edward David (Dave) Alford - born 26 July 1855 Tallapoosa Co. Ala.,
died 8 June 1936 Freetrade Miss. Leake Co. buried at New Hope ceme. Estes Mill Miss. married
Martha Clayton Ellis 1 Dec. 1877 Leake Co. Miss. They had 9 known children. (In some of the
listings Dave Alford has a C. as a middle initial).

Ruby Alford Heard ibid: "Jim Alford moved his family to Tallapoosa Co., Ala between 1850 and
1855, in fact all three brothers moved to Ala. same Co. This was not a very good move for Jim as
he seemed to be in trouble with the law most of the time. It is not known if he was having a very
hard time feeding the family, if the crops failed that year or just what the problem, but he broke into
a mans store and took some salt pork. He was arrested but the court found him not guilty. Not long
after that he took some money from another store and that time the court found him guilty and fined
him. Things went rather smooth for ayear and then he and Sarah had some problems that he tried to
solve by force and she had him arrested and the court fined him and kept him in jail for thirty days.
In 1859 things must have gotten real bad for him as he decided to "borrow" a mans horse without
the mans permission and that was the trial that sent him to prison. He was sentenced to the prison in

2



Wetumpka Ala. for five years. This was short lived tho as the war started in 1861 and the prisoners
that weren't in for life were paroled for the service. He was with an outfit from Selma Ala. but so
far no records have been found as to the fighting he did or if he lived or died. Search is still being
made as to the time of death of him and wife Sarah and where they are buried. Two of his children
moved to Miss. in Leake Co. and the others stayed in ala. so far as known."

Children:
+ 11. i1 James Zeadock Alford #11864 b. Oct 14 1840.
12. ii  Frances Alford #11865 b. about 1844, Troup Co., GA, m. Aug 11 1859, in Tallapoosa
Co., AL, Daniel D. Nichols#11870.
13. iii George Cook Alford #11866 b. about 1846, Troup Co., GA, m. Jul 10 1865, in

Tallapoosa Co., AL, Lucinda Clayton #11871.
+ 14. iv Columbus Washington "Lum" Alford #11867 b. Jan 12 1850.
+ 15. v David Edward Alford #11868 b. Jul 26 1855.

David Sherril Alford #5526 (1.Zaddock") b. about 1819, Greene Co., GA, m. (1) May 16 1839, in
Troup Co., GA, Julian Francis Ellis #5529, m. (2) Mar 12 1846, in Troup Co., GA, Elsey Espa
Norris #5530, b. about 1822, Georgia.

Census: 1840, Troup Co., GA, 701st District, pg 115, 00001-0001 with 2 male slaves.

AAFA has copies of court documents, submitted by Ruby Alford Heard, wherein a grand jury
accused David of assault with intent to murder July 19, 1846 and a similar charge July 29, 1848.
There is also a January 28, 1846 warrant for hisarrest. Also included is a $1,000 bond dated April
23 1847 after his arrest. The bond is signed by Davie, Spire W, Alford, James F. Alford, and
Lodwick Alford.
Children by Julian Francis Ellis:
16. 1 James C. Alford #11874 b. Abt __ 1841, Georgia.

Third Generation

Leonidas ""Lee" F. Alford #5533 (2.Spire?, 1.Zaddock") b. Apr 1844, Troup Co., GA, m. Aug 18
1866, in Harris Co., GA, Frances Narcissa Grant #5537, b. Jun 4 1850, Harris Co., GA, d. Apr 5
1923, Chipley, Harris Co., GA. Leonidas died Apr 1884, Chipley, Harris Co., GA. According to a
letter 1 got from Henry G. Alford on 6/10/1988, Leonidus died in a tornado in April of 1884 and left
his wife with nine children. One of the children was Henry G.'s grandfa with the 20th Georgia
Infantry.

Aunt Myrtie remembers hearing of Leonidus getting killed in a storm. She thought was because of
lightning. She couldn't remember his name, but she recalled hearing of the incident.

Lee fought in the Civil War and was shot in the shoulder and lost two fingers. He was in Company
E, 20 Regiment, Benning, Northern Virginia army, July 9, 1861, "Whitesville Guards."

In 1884, Lee's home was completely destroyed by a cyclone. Lee was blown against a tree and
killed instantly. Several of the children were hurt in the storm. The baby's (Henry's) cradle was
blown by the wind and set in the fireplace. He was unharmed. After this, Frances (Fannie) Alford
moved to a farm near Cataula where she raised her children. She grew herbs and made her own

3



medicine, worked on the field, and with the help of her children, made a living on the farm. They
got as much schooling as possible. She later helped Mary Lou Alford Rudisill raise her children.

The information on Lee's family was given to Mrs. Goggans by Mrs Olin Dean Junior. Mrs.
Goggans sent the information to me.

Children:
17. i Della Alford #6208 b. 1867, Chipley, Harris Co., GA, d. 1867, Chipley, Harris Co.,
GA.
+18. ii  James Warren Alford #5563 b. Jan 12 1869.
+19. iii Edwin Pleasant Alford #5564 b. Mar 15 1871.
20. iv Mary Lou Alford #5565 b. Jan 21 1873, Chipley, Harris Co., GA, m. Rudisille
#5573.

21. v Susie Lee Alford #5566 b. Jan 3 1874, Chipley, Harris Co., GA.
22. vi Hershell Buster Alford #5567 b. Sep 10 1876, Chipley, Harris Co., GA.
23. vii Albert Cox Alford #5568 b. May 10 1878, Chipley, Harris Co., GA, m. (1) Dec 13
1902, in Harris Co., GA, Alma Spright #5574, b. 1882 CA, Georgia, m. (2) Jan
10 1914, in Harris Co., GA, Ollie Smith #5575.
Ollie: She was previously married.
24. viii Eugene Marshall Alford #5569 b. Dec 23 1879, Chipley, Harris Co., GA, m. Feb 16
1908, in Harris Co., GA, Maude M. Slaughter #5576, b. 1891 CA, Georgia.
+ 25. ix Sarah Eureka Alford #5570 b. Aug 10 1882.
+ 26. x Henry Emmett Alford #5571 b. Sep 5 1882.

Annie Didena Alford #5534 (2.Spire?, 1.Zaddock") b. Jan 10 1847, Troup Co., GA, m. Nov 9
1865, in Troup Co., GA, Thomas Wesley Johnson #5541, b. Feb 2 1844, Troup Co., GA, d.Jul 4
1926, West Point, Troup Co., GA, buried: Bethel Methodist Church Cemetery. Annie died May 23
1881, Troup Co., GA, buried: Bethel Methodist Church Cemetery. Guardianship papers list her as
Didena Ann but family tradition has her as Annie Didena.
Thomas: Apparently the cemetery is in Pine Wood, West Point, Troup Co, GA.
Children:
27. i Carrie Emma Johnson #5542 b. Feb 11 1867, Troup Co., GA, m. Apr 19 1891, in
Troup Co., GA, Robert Fred Smith #6209. Carrie died Jun 27 1933, buried:
Oakwood, Lanett, Alabama.

28. i Effie Bell Johnson #5543 b. Mar 12 1869, Troup Co., GA, m. Nov 29 1884, in Troup
Co., GA, Lucian Bowles #6210. Effie buried: Milledgeville, Baldwin Co, GA.
+ 29. iii Lula Fannie Johnson #5544 b. Sep 5 1871.

30. iv Arthur Payne Johnson #5545 b. Mar 2 1874, Troup Co., GA, d. 1930, buried: Pine
Wood, West Point, Troup Co, GA.

31. v Annie E. Johnson #5546 b. 1876, Troup Co., GA,m. 1896, in Texas, George
W. Culley #6223. Annie died 1955, buried: Restbank Mem Park, Dallas, Texas.

32. vi Orrie Bertha Johnson #5547 b. Jan 18 1879, Troup Co., GA, d. 1970, buried: Pine
Wood, West Point, Troup Co, GA.

Alexander Marshall Alford #6033 (2.Spire?, 1.Zaddock") b. Mar 1 1849, m. Nov 1 1874, in
Troup Co., GA, Frances Elizabeth Shank #6034, b. May 13 1855, (daughter of John Alexander
Shank #6036 and Sarah Ann Hogan #6035) d. Jan 2 1941, buried: Houston Baptist Ch. Cem.,
Winston Co. AL. Alexander died Mar 23 1934, buried: Houston Baptist Ch. Cem., Winston Co.
AL.



Frances: Frances Elizabeth was known as "Fannie."

Children:
+ 33. i Celestia Odessa Alford #6037 b. 1875.
34. ii Daisy Frances Alford #6051 b. Sep 8 1879, m. Dec 25 1898, in Winston Co., AL,

John H. Blake #6052, b. Dec 24 1876, d. Nov 23 1958, buried: Fairview Cemetery,
Winston Co., Alabama. Daisy died May 31 1936, buried: Fairview Cemetery, Winston
Co., Alabama.

+ 35. 1ii  John Warren Alford #6053 b. Jul 2 1884.

10. Spire Warren Alford #6189 (2.Spire?, 1.Zaddock®) b. Feb 1 1855, Alabama,! m. Feb 7 1875, in
Troup Co., GA, Lyna Jane ""Jennie” Hammond #6190, b. May 1 1853, Alabama, d. Aug 23 1925,
Chambers Co., AL, buried: Bethel Baptist Ch. Cem., Chambers Co. AL. Spire died Nov 27 1939,
Chambers Co., AL, buried: Bethel Baptist Ch. Cem., Chambers Co. AL. The family was
enumerated in 1900 Chambers Co.with seven children and Spire's mother.

Lyna: Birthanddeath dates are from personal visit to Bethel Baptist Church Cemetery.
Children:

36. i Annie M. Alford #6191 b. Nov 8 1879, Georgia, m. M.G. Estes #6192, b. Feb 28
1879, d. Aug 24 1904. Annie died Mar 28 1947, Chambers Co., AL, buried: Bethel
Baptist Ch. Cem., Chambers Co. AL.

M.G.: According to Buster Kitchens, this Estes was struck by lightning and killed.

37. ii  Mary M. Alford #6193 b. SEP 1881, Alabama, m. Smith #6194,

38. iii Nannie B.F. Alford #6195 b. Feb 16 1884, Alabama, d. Mar 18 1884, buried: Bethel
Baptist Ch. Cem., Chambers Co. AL.

39. iv Benjamin W. Alford #6196 b. AUG 1886, Alabama, m. Dora Mae Burkes #6197.
Dora: Dora's name was supplied by Buster Kitchens.

40. v Janie G. Alford #6198 b. SEP 1888, Alabama.

41. vi Lillie Bertha Alford #6199 b. Dec 18 1890, Alabama, m. John Frank Tyson #6200, b.
Apr 11888, d. Nov 28 1911. Lillie died Apr 20 1980, buried: Bethel Baptist Ch. Cem.,
Chambers Co. AL.

42. vii Lula P. Alford #6201 b. Sep 15 1893, Alabama, m. Newell #6202. Lula died
Jun 19 1921, Chambers Co., AL, buried: Bethel Baptist Ch. Cem., Chambers Co. AL.
Birth dates are from personal visit to Bethel Baptist Church Cemetery.

43. viii Charles T. Alford #6203 b. JAN 1896.

44. ix Gertrude Alford #6204 m. William Bennett #6205.

11. James Zeadock Alford #11864 (3.James?, 1.Zaddock") b. Oct 14 1840, Troup Co., GA, m. Nov 21
1867, in Alabama, Mary Ann Britt Reel #11869, b. Jan 1830, Georgia, d. before 1910, EImore Co.,
AL. James died Jul 51920, EImore Co., AL. This family should have been in the 1880 census
soundex record but there is no evidence of them in the AAFA extract made by the late Mrs. Tressie
Bowman. Although shown as a child of James F. Alford, by Ruby Alford Heard #0137, he does not
appear in any census with the family.

Children:
+45. 1 Sloan Alford #15658 b. Feb __ 1871.
+ 46. ii Julius Alford #11943 b. Jan 1875.

14. Columbus Washington ""Lum" Alford #11867 (3.James?, 1.Zaddock") b. Jan 12 1850, Troup Co.,

! Birth and death dates were obtained by Robin Sterling during a visit to the cemetery.

5



15.

GA, ref: COL850GA, m. Sep 17 1871, in Reeltown,Tallapoosa Co., AL, Martha Mary Ann
"Mollie™ Glover #11872, b. Aug 11 1857, Tallapoosa Co., AL, (daughter of Saunders Glover
#14178 and Mary #14179) d. Jan 27 1944, Leake Co., MS, buried: Jan 28 1944, Shockalo
Cemetery, Leake Co., MS. Columbus died Nov 29 1936, Freeny, Leake Co., MS, buried: Dec 1
1936, Shockalo Cemetery, Leake Co., MS. Much of the data on this family and descendants came
from Ruby Alford Heard, AAFA Founding Member #0137 citing Lum'’s family Bible, marriage
records, MS archives and cemetery stones.

Children:
+ 47. i Francis Vashti "'Bashie™ Alford #14177 b. Aug 18 1872.
48. ii  Maryann Elizabeth ""Widdie' Alford #14180 b. Feb 6 1874, Reeltown, Tallapossa

Co., AL, m. (1) Feb 13 1890, John Charles Mills#14192, b. Nov 12 1868, Alabama, d.
Dec 12 1917, Lincoln Parish, LA, m. (2) Nov 13 1921, Billy Rives #14193. Maryann
died Jan 1 1947, Ruston, Lincoln Parish, LA, buried: Ruston, Lincoln Parish, LA.

+49. iii  Wilburn Whitfield ""Whit" Alford #14181 b. Sep 5 1875.

+ 50. iv Edward F. "Ed" Alford #14182 b. Feb 23 1877.

+51. v John Willie "J.W." Alford #14183 b. Jan 17 1879.

52. vi Lular Pearl Alford #14184 b. Sep 23 1881, Freeny, Leake Co., MS, m. Sep 23 1897,
in Leake Co., MS, William Owen ""Will"* Perkins #14197, b. Feb 28 1877, Fulton Co.,
GA, d. Sep 12 1960, Leake Co., MS. Lular died Feb 20 1952, buried: Pleasant Hill,
Leake Co., MS.

+ 53. vii Susie Ealy Alford #14185 b. Apr 16 1884.

54. viii Nellie Ann Alford #14186 b. Feb 19 1888, Freeny, Leake Co., MS, m. (1) Jun 26 1906,
in Leake Co., MS, Robert Sanders #14199, b. 1885, d. Nov 2 1918, Leake Co., MS, m.
(2) May 4 1919, Alex Langston #14200. Nellie died Oct 3 1954, buried: Pleasant Hill,
Leake Co., MS.

55. ix Ellar Corneleus ""Nealie Alford #14187 b. Mar 14 1890, Freeny, Leake Co., MS, m.
Mar 18 1906, in Leake Co., MS, Walter Crosswell #14201. Ellar died Sep 27 1915,
buried: Shockalo Cemetery, Leake Co., MS.

+ 56. x Samuel Hamilton ""Sam" Alford #14188 b. Jan 2 1893.

57. xi Oberline Golden Alford #14189 b. Oct 21 1894, Freeny, Leake Co., MS, d. Feb 25

1895, buried: Shockalo Cemetery, Leake Co., MS.
+ 58. xii Ular Valeria Alford #14190 b. Feb 8 1896.

David Edward Alford #11868 (3.James?, 1.Zaddock") b. Jul 26 1855, Tallapoosa Co., AL, m. Dec
11877, in Leake Co., MS, Martha Clayton Ellis #11873, b. Apr 20 1857, Tallapoosa Co., AL, d.
Jul 13 1933, Leake Co., MS. David died Jun 8 1936, Mississippi, buried: New Hope Cem., Leake
Co., MS. David is sometimes listed as "Dave C."

Children:
+59. i J.LeeAlford #15760 b. Mar 18 1881.
60. ii Virginia M. Alford #15761 b. Feb 24 1884, Leake Co., MS, d. Feb 13 1905, Leake
Co., MS, buried: New Hope Cemetery, Leake Co., MS.
61. iii Lessie Alford #15762 b. Dec 1885, Leake Co., MS, m. Charley Finkley #15771.

Lessie died Louisiana.
+ 62. iv John McClurin Alford #15763 b. Dec 27 1886.
63. v CoraAlford #15764 b. Jan 15 1889, Leake Co., MS, m. Dec 6 1907, in Leake Co.,
MS, Alford Verner Ellis#15773, b. Mar 28 1886, Leake Co., MS, d. Feb 2 1927,
Leake Co., MS. Coradied May 4 1973, Leake Co., MS, buried: Shockalo Cemetery,
Leake Co., MS.



18.

19.

25.

64. vi Tessie Lenora Alford #15765 b. Jan 16 1893, Leake Co., MS, m. Nov 10 1918, in
Leake Co., MS, Purza Scott #15774, b. Jun 3 1895, Leake Co., MS, d. Jun 28 1962,
Leake Co., MS. Tessie died Apr 2 1968, Leake Co., MS, buried: Standing Pine
Cemetery, Leake Co., MS.

+ 65. vii EgbertJ. Alford #15766 b. Jan 6 1896.

66. viii Edna Alford #15767 b. Dec 24 1898, Leake Co., MS, m. Aug 19 1918, Charley
Finkley #15771. Edna died May 26 1924, Leake Co., MS, buried: New Hope
Cemetery, Leake Co., MS.

67. ix Ellar Laura Alford #15768 b. Dec 13 1900, Leake Co., MS, m. Jan 26 1918, in Leake
Co., MS, Johnny Quick #15776, b. Nov 8 1894, Leake Co., MS, (son of William
Wiseman "Banjo" Quick #14191 and Francis Vashti "Bashie™ Alford #14177) d. Dec 1
1966, Leake Co., MS. Ellar died Dec 8 1971, Leake Co., MS, buried: Wiggins
Cemetery, Leake Co., MS.

Fourth Generation

James Warren Alford #5563 (7.Leonidas®, 2.Spire?, 1.Zaddock") b. Jan 12 1869, Chipley, Harris
Co., GA, m. Mary Elizabeth Armstrong #5572, b. Apr 11 1873, Harris Co., GA, (daughter of
William W. Armstrong #5588 and Mary Elizabeth Jones #5589) d. Jan 18 1950, Columbus,
Muscogee Co., GA, buried: Lynwood Cem., Columbus, Muscogee Co. GA. James died Jul 9 1957,
Muscogee Co., GA, buried: Columbus, Muscogee Co., GA.

Children:
+ 68. 1  William Leondrus Alford #5590 b. Nov 28 1891.
69. ii Buford or Banford Alford #5591 b. Jan __ 1894, Georgia.
70. iii Toombs Alford #5592 b. Feb 1896, Georgia.
71. iv Jason Alford #5593 b. Jan __ 1898, Georgia.
72. v Leonard Alford #5594 b. 1906 CA, Georgia.

Edwin Pleasant Alford #5564 (7.Leonidas®, 2.Spire?, 1.Zaddock') b. Mar 15 1871, Chipley, Harris
Co., GA, m. Walter Hollard #17716, b. Oct 23 1800, Georgia, d. Mar 29 1973, Cataula, Harris Co.,
GA, buried: Cataula, Harris Co., GA. Edwin died Oct 26 1924, Cataula, Harris Co., GA, buried:
Cataula, Harris Co., GA. He was enumerated in 1920 Harris Co., GA with wife Walter 37 and
children: Edwin 19, Johnnie M. 14, Ralph 12, Joe 10 and George 8. Death certificate online at GA
Archives

Children:
+ 73. 1 William Edwin Alford #17717 b. Jun 21 1901.
74. ii  Johnnie M. Alford #17718 b. 1906, Georgia.
75. iii Ralph Alford #17719 b. 1908, Georgia.

76. iv Joe Alford #17720 b. 1910, Georgia.
77. v George Alford #17721 b. 1912.

Sarah Eureka Alford #5570 (7.Leonidas®, 2.Spire?, 1.Zaddock") b. Aug 10 1882, Chipley, Harris
Co., GA, m. Mar 4 1878, in Harris Co., GA, James Crawford Howard #5577, b. Mar 4 1878.
Sarah died Jul 12 1967.2

Children:
+ 78. i1 Joseph Franklin Hunt #5600 b. Jun 22 1898.

2 Birth and death dates taken from headstones per June Wessa.

7



26. Henry Emmett Alford #5571 (7.Leonidas®, 2.Spire?, 1.Zaddock") b. Sep 5 1882, Chipley, Harris
Co., GA, m. Oct 16 1907, in Hamilton, Harris County, Georgia, Nellie Leigh Slaughter #5578, b.
Oct 31 1889, Ellersley, Harris County, Georgia, d. Mar 6 1965, Hamilton, Harris County, Georgia.
Henry died May 2 1951, Hamilton, Harris County, Georgia, buried: Ellersley, Harris County,

Georgia.
Children:
79. 1 Margaret Francis Alford #5580 b. _ 19009.
+ 80. ii Albert Stevenson Alford #5579 b. Nov 11 1911.
81. iii Eugena Alford #5581.
82. iv Nellie Leigh Alford #5582 b. _ 1917.

29. Lula Fannie Johnson #5544 (8.Anni€?, 2.Spire?, 1.Zaddock®) b. Sep 5 1871, Troup Co., GA, m.
Mar 13 1887, in River View, Chambers Co., AL, Thomas Jefferson Goggans #5548, b. May 28
1868, Opelika, Lee Co., AL, occupation mill superintendent, d. Apr 22 1937, River View, Chambers
Co., AL, buried: Fairview, River View, Chambers Co. AL. Lula died Jul 8 1957, River View,
Chambers Co., AL, buried: Fairview, River View, Chambers Co. AL.

Thomas: Thomas was superintendent of the Riverdale Mill, West Point Mfg. Co.

Children:

83. i Alma Goggans #5549 b. Feb 24 1889, Chambers Co., AL, m. Homer Doyle Ray
#6211. Alma died Aug 20 1966, Chambers Co., AL.

84. ii Charles Alford Googans #5550 b. Aug 5 1891, Chambers Co., AL, occupation

grocery merchant +, m. (1) Bessie Williams #6212, m. (2) Hattie Combs #6213.
Charles died Jul 9 1973, River View, Chambers Co., AL. Charles was grocery
merchant and also overseer of textile spinning in the Riverdale Mill, West Point Mfg.
Co.

85. iii Lennie Googans #5551 b. Jan 31 1894, Chambers Co., AL, occupation kindergarten
teacher, d. Dec 18 1982, Columbus, Muscogee Co., GA, buried: Fairview, River View,
Chambers Co. AL.

+ 86. iv Arthur Thomas Googans #5552 b. Aug 22 1898.

87. v William Rozelle Googans #5553 b. Feb 51901, Chambers Co., AL, m. Jul 11928, in
Moreland, Coweta Co., GA, Anne Love Andrews #6220. William died Feb 19 1962,
River View, Chambers Co., AL.

88. vi George Edward Goggans #5554 b. Nov 3 1904, Chambers Co., AL, occupation
clothing merchant, m. Virginia Culpepper #6221. George died Feb 20 1978,
LaGrange, Troup Co., GA, buried: Fairview, River View, Chambers Co. AL.

89. vii Lula GaNelle Goggans #5555 b. Jul 21 1908, River View, Chambers Co., AL,
occupation teacher, m. Apr 51942, in Tuskegee, Macon Co., AL, William J. Brantley
#6222.

33. Celestia Odessa Alford #6037 (9.Alexander?, 2.Spire?, 1.Zaddock') b. 1875, m. Jan 27 1892, in
Winston Co., AL, George Marlin Wilson #6038, b. 1870, d. 1940, buried: Pleasant Hill Cem,
Townley, Walker Co AL. Celestia died Feb 21 1951, Walker County, Alabama, buried: Pleasant
Hill Cem, Townley, Walker Co AL.

Children:

90. i  Winnie Wilson #6039 b. Nov 14 1893, m. J. Frank McGowen #6040, b. Oct 17 1887,
d. Nov 21972, buried: Pleasant Hill Cem, Townley, Walker Co AL. Winnie died Dec
16 1980, buried: Pleasant Hill Cem, Townley, Walker Co AL.

8



+ 91. ii Maude Wilson #6041 b. 1895.

92. iii Virgie Wilson #6044 m. Sidney Smith #6045.
+ 93. iv Marlin Grady Wilson #6046.

94. v Loyd Wilson #6047.

95. vi Eunice Wilson #6048.

96. vii Pauline Wilson #6049.

97. viii Wanda Wilson #6050. Wanda was a male.

35. John Warren Alford #6053 (9.Alexander®, 2.Spire?, 1.Zaddock") b. Jul 2 1884, Winston Co., AL,
m. (1) Sep 18 1900, in Winston Co., AL,>* Amy Cleopatra Tidwell #6054, b. Jan 10 1886, Warrior;
Jefferson Co., AL, (daughter of Isaiah Pinkney Tidwell #6056 and Margaret Rivers #6055) d. Aug
20 1937, Winston Co., AL, buried: Pleasant Hill #1, Winston Co., AL, m. (2) Feb 11938, in
Cullman Co., AL, Lidia Ira Hunter #6057, b. Jun 4 1906, (daughter of J. Louis Hunter #6059 and
Missouri H. #6058) d. Dec 11 1989, buried: Burdick Cem. near Houston, Winston Co AL.
John died Feb 20 1955, Winston Co., AL, buried: Pleasant Hill #1, Winston Co., AL.

Lidia: Lidia Ira, known to the family as "Nanny Iry," is a brother to Bryan Hunter who married

Myrtie Alford. Ira is both Myrtie's sister-in-law and step-mother.
Children by Amy Cleopatra Tidwell:

+98. i Muyrtie Edith Alford #6060 b. Jul 6 1904.

+99. ii Isaiah Marshall Alford #6077 b. Oct 29 1905.

+ 100. iii Owen Warren Alford #6116 b. Apr 2 1907.

+ 101. iv Daisy Earnest Alford #6177 b. Feb 4 1909.
Children by Lidia Ira Hunter:)

102. v  Louis Alford #6188 b. Sep 4 1941, Winston Co., AL, d. Dec 3 1956, buried: Pleasant

Hill #1, Winston Co., AL.

45. Sloan Alford #15658 (11.James®, 3.James?, 1.Zaddock®) b. Feb __ 1871, Alabama, m. Mary Alice

Hester #15659, b. Jun 1874, Alabama. Sloandied 1961, Alabama.
Children:
103. i  Myrtle Alford #15660 b. Nov __ 1896, Alabama.
104. ii  Ruth Alford #15661 b. Abt __ 1900, Alabama.
+ 105. iii Evelyn Alford #15663 b. Sep 9 1904.

106. iv Judson Alford #15664 b. Abt 1912, Alabama.
107. v Ocille Alford #15662 b. Abt 1913, Alabama.
108. vi Annie Lois Alford #15665 b. Abt 1914, Alabama.

46. Julius Alford #11943 (11.James?, 3.James?, 1.Zaddock") b. Jan 1875, Alabama, m. (1) Lula Irene
#11944, b. May 1873, Alabama, m. (2) Lillian #15671, b. Abt 1896, Alabama, d.
. Julius and family were enumerated in EImore Co. AL in 1900 and 1920. In 1910 they
were in Tallapoosa Co., and our census data is very poor for that family. His father, James Z.
Alford was living with him in 1910. Note from "somewhere™ says he was actually a "Reel."”
Children by Lula Irene :
109. i  Alfonzo Alford #15666 b. Jan __ 1900, EImore Co., AL.
110. ii Rhodotphas B. Alford #15667 b. Abt 1903, Alabama. Census microfilm was
difficult to read. Name and data may be incorrect.

* Not sure about the marriage date. Last visit | got 18 Sep 1900, earlier date was 13 Oct 1903. The
Cullman County marriage was number 27-406.



47.

49.

111. iii  Alice Mae Alford #15670 b. Abt 1905, Alabama.

112. iv James L. Alford #15668 b. Abt 1907, Alabama.
Children by Lillian )

113. v EllaL. Alford #15669 b. Abt 1919, Alabama.

Francis Vashti ""Bashie" Alford #14177 (14.Columbus®, 3.James?, 1.Zaddock") b. Aug 18 1872,
Reeltown, Tallapossa Co., AL, m. Dec 25 1889, in Leake Co., MS, William Wiseman ""Banjo"*
Quick #14191, b. Jan 23 1855, Randolph Co., GA, d. Jul 16 1921, Leake Co., MS. Francis died
Mar 31 1949, Leake Co., MS, buried: Goshen, Leake Co., MS. Most of the data on the descendants
of "Bashie" Alford came from great granddaughter Amanda Tate Murphy, AAFA member #1114,

Children:
+ 114. i Otho Glover Quick #15973 b. Feb 2 1891.
115. ii Daisy Quick #15974b.  1893.

116. iii Johnny Quick #15776 b. Nov 8 1894, Leake Co., MS, m. Jan 26 1918, in Leake Co.,
MS, Ellar Laura Alford #15768, b. Dec 131900, Leake Co., MS, (daughter of David
Edward Alford #11868 and Martha Clayton Ellis #11873) d. Dec 8 1971, Leake Co.,
MS, buried: Wiggins Cemetery, Leake Co., MS. Johnnydied Dec 1 1966, Leake Co.,
MS.
117. iv Sylvester Syl Quick #15975b. 1897, m. Annie Herrington #15979.
+ 118. v  Fannie Missouri Quick #15976 b. May 4 1899.
+ 119. vi Jeannie Quick #15775 b. 1901.
120. vii Harvey Quick #15977b. 1904, m. Celester Jackson #15981.

Wilburn Whitfield ""Whit" Alford #14181 (14.Columbus?, 3.James?, 1.Zaddock®) b. Sep 5 1875,
Reeltown, Tallapossa Co., AL, ref: WIL875AL, m. (1) Oct 24 1896, Virginia Amanda
Hollingsworth #14194, b. Sep 16 1875, (daughter of Jacob Hollingsworth #15259 and Mary
Manerva #15260) d. Aug 10 1932, Leake Co., MS, m. (2) 1936, in Leake Co., MS, Mallie K. W.
Morrow #15728, b. Oct 13 1898. Wilburn died May 21 1962, Leake Co., MS, buried: Pleasant
Hill, Leake Co., MS.

Children by Virginia Amanda Hollingsworth:
121. i Maude Milinda Alford #15261 b. Nov 23 1897, Leake Co., MS, m. Nov 23 1919, in
Leake Co., MS, James W. Watkins #15714, b. Dec 8 1893, Mississippi, d. Oct 15
1973. Maudedied .
122. ii  Jacob Columbus ""Lum™ Alford #15262 b. May 17 1899, Leake Co., MS, m. Apr 1
1923, Fannie Thaggard #15715. Jacob died Apr 11 1994,
123. iii Minerva Ann Alford #15263 b. Mar 10 1901, Leake Co., MS, m. Dec 6 1925, in
Leake Co., MS, Richard A. Myrick #15716, b. Feb 3 1901, Leake Co., MS, d. May 20
1987, Hinds Co., MS. Minerva died Oct 29 1969, Leake Co., MS, buried: Pleasant Hill,
Leake Co., MS.
124. iv Mary Elizabeth Alford #15264 b. Mar 10 1901, Leake Co., MS, m. Aug 17 1924,
Isaac Watkins #15717, b. Jul 6 1903, d. Nov 27 1969. Mary died Oct 29 1969, Leake
Co., MS, buried: Pleasant Hill, Leake Co., MS.
+ 125. v James Andrew Alford #15712 b. Feb 8 1905.
+ 126. vi John Willie Alford #15270 b. Nov 4 1906.
+ 127. vii Joe Sim Alford #15265 b. Feb 2 1909.
+ 128. viii Lee Roy Alford #15268 b. Aug 10 1910.
+ 129. ix Dossie Joy Alford #15269 b. Aug 10 1910.

10



+ 130. x Rufus Edward Alford #15267 b. Apr 29 1913.
+ 131. xi Robert Samuel Alford #15266 b. Mar 9 1915.
132. xii Susie Cornelia Alford #15713 b. Jun 17 1917, Leake Co., MS, m. (1) Jun 6 1936, in
Leake Co., MS, Leemon Adams #15725,b. 71919, m. (2) Nov 14 1946, Marzine
Fisher #15726.
+ 133. xiii Royal Chadwick Alford #15271 b. Sep 22 1919.
Children by Mallie K. W. Morrow:)
134. xiv Julia Faye Alford #15729 b. Dec 26 1936, Leake Co., MS, m. Oct 12 1952, Dean P.
Bozeman #15732.
135. xv Hattie Sue Alford #15730 b. Jan 9 1940, Leake Co., MS, m. (1) Paul Hannah
#15733, m. (2) Emmit Scott #15734, m. (3) Paul Hannah #15733.
136. xvi Jessie Lee Alford #15731 b. Nov 5 1942, Leake Co., MS, m. (1) Jim Thornton
#15735, m. (2) Haywood Burnside #15736, m. (3) Aug 16 1979, Charles Shoemaker
#15737.

50. Edward F. ""Ed" Alford #14182 (14.Columbus®, 3.James?, 1.Zaddock") b. Feb 23 1877, Reeltown,
Tallapossa Co., AL, ref: EDW877AL, m. Dec 22 1897, in Leake Co., MS, Laura Hollingsworth
#14195, b. Aug 13 1863, Mississippi, d. Sep 2 1942, Leake Co., MS. Edward died May 16 1940,
Leake Co., MS, buried: Pleasant Hill, Leake Co., MS. There was supposed to be such a file but BK
could not find it. This file was created as an empty one in search for it.

Children:

137. i George Alford #15738 b. Aug 26 1898, Leake Co., MS, d. Dec 2 1898, Leake Co.,
MS, buried: Pleasant Hill, Leake Co., MS.

138. ii  Geneva Alford #15739 b. Nov 17 1899, Leake Co., MS, d. Dec 3 1899, Leake Co.,
MS, buried: Pleasant Hill, Leake Co., MS.

139. iii Julius Alford #15740 b. Dec 3 1899, Leake Co., MS, d. Dec 3 1899, Leake Co., MS,
buried: Pleasant Hill, Leake Co., MS.

140. v William Alford #15741 b. Jan 24 1901, Leake Co., MS, d. Sep 51901, Leake Co.,
MS, buried: Pleasant Hill, Leake Co., MS.

141. v  Essie Alford #15742 b. Aug 2 1902, Leake Co., MS, m. Dec 19 1918, in Leake Co.,
MS, Charlie S. Massey #15748. Essie died Jan 23 1962, Leake Co., MS, buried:
Pleasant Hill, Leake Co., MS.

142. vi Mayola Alford #15743 b. Nov 4 1903, Leake Co., MS, d. Sep 7 1904, Leake Co., MS,
buried: Pleasant Hill, Leake Co., MS.

143. vii Edner Alford #15744 b. Jul 30 1905, Leake Co., MS, d. Feb 4 1906, Leake Co., MS,
buried: Pleasant Hill, Leake Co., MS.

+ 144. viii Bertes D. ""Bud" Alford #15745 b. Feb 23 1907.

145. ix Erly Alford #15746 b. Jun 24 1910, Leake Co., MS,d. Jan 7 1911, Leake Co., MS,
buried: Pleasant Hill, Leake Co., MS.

146. x Minerva Alford #15747 b. May 6 1912, Leake Co., MS, m. Apr 19 1930, in Leake
Co., MS, Marshall Faulkner #15750, b. Dec 8 1907, Leake Co., MS, d. Feb 14 1988,
Leake Co., MS.

51. John Willie ""J.W." Alford #14183 (14.Columbus?, 3.James?, 1.Zaddock") b. Jan 17 1879, Walnut
Hill, Tallapossa Co., AL, ref: JOH879MS, m. 1902/3, in Rankin Co., MS, Lora Lola Bridges
#14196, b. May 18 1884, Alabama, (daughter of Blackburn Bridges #15995 and Emmaline Myers
#15996) d. Aug 22 1956, Canton, Madison Co., MS, buried: Florence Cem., Rankin Co., MS. John
died Jul 6 1906, Rankin Co., MS, buried: Steen Creek Cem Florence, Rankin Co., MS. J.W. died of

11



53.

56.

58.

typhoid fever. Ruby Heard cites family bible, Florence cemetery headstones, and a Bridges family
history as her sources.

Children:
+ 147. i William Charles Alford #15751 b. Dec 19 1904.

Susie Ealy Alford #14185 (14.Columbus?®, 3.James?, 1.Zaddock") b. Apr 16 1884, Freeny, Leake
Co., MS, m. May 6 1906, in Leake Co., MS, John Christopher Weir #14198, b. Jan 8 1881,
Mississippi, d. Jul 6 1967, Leake Co., MS, buried: Goshen, Leake Co., MS. Susie died Jun 26 1950,
buried: Goshen, Leake Co., MS. Most of the data on Susie and her descendants came from her
daughter Maude Weir Pagano.

Children:
+ 148. i Rufus C. Weir #15698 b. May 31 1907.
149. it Marylee Weir #15699 b. Aug 22 1926, Leake Co., MS, d. Aug 15 1932, Leake Co.,
MS, buried: Goshen, Leake Co., MS.
+ 150. iii Maude Mae Weir #15700 b. Dec 7 1927.

Samuel Hamilton ""Sam"" Alford #14188 (14.Columbus®, 3.James?, 1.Zaddock) b. Jan 2 1893,
Freeny, Leake Co., MS, m. Sep 3 1913, in Leake Co., MS, Frances Everline Estes #14202, b. Jun
15 1895, Leake Co., MS, d. Feb 15 1977, Leake Co., MS. Samuel died Feb 14 1971, buried: New
Hope Cem., Estes Mill, Leake Co MS.
Children:
151. i  Frank Martin Alford #15753 b. Jun 10 1917, Leake Co., MS, d. Mar 24 1920, Leake
Co., MS, buried: New Hope Cemetery, Leake Co., MS.
152. it James Raymond Alford #15754 b. Jan 27 1920, Leake Co., MS, d. Feb 18 1920,
Leake Co., MS, buried: New Hope Cemetery, Leake Co., MS.
153. iii Ruby Pauline Alford #15755 b. Aug 2 1921, Leake Co., MS, m. (1) Jul 12 1936, in
Leake Co., MS, Walter Loyd Vance #15757, m. (2) Apr 20 1968, in Los Angeles Co.,
CA, Robert R. Heard #15758, b. Jul 22 1925, Craighead Co., AR, d. Jun 4 1990,
Mississippi.
154. iv Bernice Lucille Alford #15756 b. Nov 5 1925, Leake Co., MS, m. Aug 10 1949, in
Scott Co., MS, Ross D. Gainey #15759.

Ular Valeria Alford #14190 (14.Columbus?, 3.James?, 1.Zaddock") b. Feb 8 1896, Freeny, Leake
Co., MS, m. Dec 11 1913, in Leake Co., MS, Otho Olin Kelly #14203, b. Sep 13 1893, Mississippi,
(son of William Kelly #31516 and Dolly #31517) occupation barber & farmer, d. Apr 13
1961, Leake Co., MS, buried: Freeny Cemetery, Leake Co., MS. Ular died Jan 6 1962, buried:
Freeny Cemetery, Leake Co., MS.

Children:

155. i Martin Chadwick Kelly #31506 b. Jul 2 1915, Freeny, Leake Co., MS, m. Apr 4 1939,
in Leake Co., MS, Doris Walden #31511. Martin died Mar 21 1971, Freeny, Leake
Co., MS.

156. ii Lizzie Evon Kelly #31507 b. Sep 15 1919, Freeny, Leake Co., MS, m. Dec 31 1938, in

Leake Co., MS, Harvey Marion Ellington #31512.

157. iii  Ozella Kelly #31508 b. Mar 19 1921, Freeny, Leake Co., MS, m. Jul 27 1944, in Leake
Co., MS, Harvey Hollingsworth #31513.

158. iv Lucille Ruby Kelly #31509 b. Mar 16 1923, Freeny, Leake Co., MS, m. Sep 4 1938, in
Leake Co., MS, Lavelle Boydston #31514.

159. v Raymon Cecil Kelly #31510 b. Nov 6 1927, Freeny, Leake Co., MS, m. Mar 22 1951,

12



in Leake Co., MS, Fay E. Cannon #31515.

59. J. Lee Alford #15760 (15.David®, 3.James?, 1.Zaddock") b. Mar 18 1881, Leake Co., MS, m. (1)
Mar 17 1904, in Leake Co., MS, Ada Ware #15769, b. Sep 19 1889, Leake Co., MS, d. Apr 1
1917, Leake Co., MS, m. (2) Nov 15 1925, Nola Scott #15770, b. Jan 11910, d. Dec 19 1971. J.
Lee died Jul 2 1965, Leake Co., MS.

Children by Nola Scaitt:

160. i  Frank Alford #15778 b. May 22 1938, Leake Co., MS, m. Dec 31 1957, in Leake Co.,
MS, Gracy Ann Beckham #15780. Frank died Feb 21 1975, Leake Co., MS.

161. ii  Charline Alford #15779 b. Nov 13 1945, Leake Co., MS, m. Nov 12 1960, in Leake
Co., MS, Billie H. Barrett #15781.

62. John McClurin Alford #15763 (15.David®, 3.James?, 1.Zaddock") b. Dec 27 1886, Leake Co., MS,
m. Dec 31 1907, in Leake Co., MS, Nora Peoples #15772, b. Jul 11 1892, Leake Co., MS, d. Apr 26
1965, Leake Co., MS. John died Apr 3 1984, Leake Co., MS, buried: New Hope Cemetery, Leake
Co., MS.

Children:
+ 162. i Liggie Calvin Alford #15782 b. Feb 12 1911.
163. ii James Dickens Alford #15783 b. Aug 6 1914, Leake Co., MS, d. Aug 22 1915, Leake
Co., MS, buried: New Hope Cemetery, Leake Co., MS.
164. iii  Mollie Virginia Alford #15784 b. Aug 18 1916, Leake Co., MS, m. May 27 1933, in
Leake Co., MS, Albert C. Dennis#15790, b. Oct 27 1913, d. May 23 1978.
+ 165. iv David Crawley Alford #15785 b. Apr 2 1919.
166. v Imogene Alford #15786 b. Nov 26 1923, Leake Co., MS, m. Oct 25 1940, in Madison
Co., MS, Paul Bunyan Long #15792, b. Dec 18 1913, Smith Co., MS.
167. vi James Kenneth Alford #15787 b. Mar 20 1929, Leake Co., MS, d. Aug 31 1931,
Leake Co., MS, buried: New Hope Cemetery, Leake Co., MS.
168. vii Sara Joe Alford #15788 b. Mar 11 1936, Leake Co., MS, d. Mar 13 1936, Leake Co.,
MS, buried: New Hope Cemetery, Leake Co., MS.

65. Egbert J. Alford #15766 (15.David®, 3.James?, 1.Zaddock") b. Jan 6 1896, Leake Co., MS, m. Dec
29 1917, Jeannie Quick #15775, b. 1901, (daughter of William Wiseman "Banjo" Quick #14191
and Francis Vashti "Bashie" Alford #14177). Egbert died Mar 4 1986, Leake Co., MS, buried: New

Hope.
Children:
+169. i J.C. Alford #15793 b. Jul 31 19109.
170. ii  Marvin Alford #15794 b. Jul 25 1921, Leake Co., MS, m. (1) Roberta Ogden #15804,
m. (2) Oct 24 1943, Katie Lou Petterson #15805.
171. iii Lella Alford #15795 b. Aug 6 1923, Leake Co., MS, m. (1) Jan 22 1942, Robert

Shields #15806, m. (2) Feb 22 1951, Dave Johnson #15807.

172. iv Gladys Alford #15796 b. May 12 1925, Leake Co., MS, m. (1) Joe Coleman #15808,
m. (2) Sep 24 1942, J. D. Myers #15809, m. (3) Ray Helminiak #15810, m. (4) J. D.
Myers #15809, m. (5) Ray Helminiak #15810.

173. v Melba Jean Alford #15797 b. Oct 6 1927, Leake Co., MS, m. Aug 27 1944, in Scott
Co., MS, H. L. Eichelberger #15811.

174. vi James Odell Alford #15798 b. Aug 1 1929, Leake Co., MS.

175. vii James Hulon Alford #15799 b. Sep 13 1931, Leake Co., MS, m. May 3 1958, in New
Mexico, Janet Harnath #15812.

13



+ 176. viii George Kenneth Alford #15800 b. Jan 25 1933.
177. ix Ray Wilson Alford #15801 b. May 25 1935, Leake Co., MS, m. Virgie #15815.
178. x Hilda Joy ""Nancy' Alford #15802 b. Aug 10 1938, Leake Co., MS, m. Richard
Glenn Greer #15816.

14



INDEX

,Dolly ... .12
_____ , Lillian e 9
_____ s Luladrene oo, 9
_____ s MTY e D
_____ yMissoUriH. Lo 9

CINEWEIL e 5
_____ y SArAN e L

S SMIEN

, Virgie ............

Adams, Leemon ..........

Alford, Albert Cox

Alford, Albert SEEVENSON ...ooiiiiiieeiieee e 8
Alford, Alexander Marshall ............coooocoviiiiiiiiii 1,4
Alford, AITONZO ..o 9
ALFOrd, AHCEMAE ...iiiviieeeiieee e 10
Alford, Annie DIdena .....ccoooevvviiiiiiiiiiieeeeie e, 1,4
AITord, ANNIe LOIS ..viiiiiiiiiii e 9
Alford, Annie M. oo 5
Alford, Benjamin W. ... 5
Alford, Bernice LUCIIE ...coovniiieiiice e 12
Alford, Bertes D. "Bud" .......coooiiiiiiiiiieeeeiee e 11
Alford, Buford or Banford ............ccoovveeiiiiiiiiiieeee, 7
Alford, Celestia OdesSa .....vvveiiiiiiieeeiiiiiiiiiiiiie 5,8
ATOrd, CharlesS T. oo 5
Alford, Charline .....oooiiiiiiii e

Alford, Columbus Washington "Lum"
AITOrd, COora ....ooiiiiiiiiic e
Alford, Daisy Earnest ........ccccccvveveeeenn.
Alford, Daisy Frances ..........ccccccvee....
Alford, David Crawley ......cccccceieeiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e
Alford, David Edward ...........ocoeviiiiiiiiiiiiiceei
Alford, David Sherril .....ccooooviiiiiiii
AIford, Della ...ooeeeiie e
AIFOrd, DOSSIE JOY .eeieiiiiiieeiieii e
AIFOrd, EANA .ovvvvviiiiiiiiiiicccceei e
Alford, Edner .........cccoeeeeiiiiiieei i,

Alford, Edward F. "Ed"
Alford, Edwin Pleasant
Alford, EGDert J. ... 7,13
AFOrd, EHa L. oo 10
Alford, Ellar Corneleus "Nealie"
Alford, EHar Laura ......ccoooovvviiiiiiiiiiie e
Alford, Erly oo
ALFOrd, ESSIB wuvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee s
AIford, EUGENA ...evveiiiiiiiiiieee e
Alford, Eugene Marshall ..............cccccciiiiiiiinnnn.

Alford, EVEIYN ..o
ALFOrd, FIraANCEeS ..uviiiiiie e
Alford, Francis Vashti "Bashie"
AIFOrd, Frank ......cviiiiiiiiiicis e
Alford, Frank Martin ........coooiviiiiiiii e
PN b (0] o I C =T 4112 N
AITOrd, GEOIgE .ovvviviiiiiieee e
Alford, George CooK ....coccvvvvviiiiiiiiiiiieeee i,

Alford, George Kenneth

ALTOrd, GEITIUAE ..ovviii e 5
Alford, Gladys ........ouveiiiiiiiiiii 13
Alford, Hattie SUE . ....cooiiiiiiiii e 11
Alford, Henry Emmett ..o 4,8
Alford, Hershell BUSTEr ....couviiiiiiiiiiiiece e 4
Alford, Hilda Joy "N ancy" ........cccooviiiiiiiiiiiceecee s 14
Alford, Imogene ....................
Alford, Isaiah Marshall ..............
Alford, J. C. .oovvveviiiiiii,
AITOrd, J. LBE wovviiiiiiii i 6,13
Alford, Jacob Columbus "Lum" .....ccoooviiiiiiiii e, 10
Alford, JAmeS ANAIEW ....couvriiiiiiieee e e 10
ALTOrd, JAMES C. oovvvviiiiiiiiei e 3
Alford, James DICKENS .....vviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieice e
Alford, James FIoyd ...
Alford, James Hulon ..............
Alford, James Kenneth ..........
Alford,James L. ........ccoeeees
Alford, James Odell ......ccoooviiiiiii i
Alford, James Raymond ........cccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e
Alford, James WaITEN .......viieviiiiie e
Alford, James ZeadoCK .......ccooeuviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeie e
ATOrd, Janie G. .o 5
ALFOrd, JASON ovviiiiiiiii e
Alford, Jessie LEE ...vvvvvviviiirieeiiiiiiiiviiiirieinns

AIFOrd, JOB oo

Alford, JOe Sim .oocveiiiiii,

Alford, John MCCIUTIN ...iiieiie e
Alford, JORN WaAITEN . ...oiiiiiiiicccee e,
Alford, JOhN WIllie ..o
Alford, John Willie "J.W."
Alford, Johnnie M. e 7
ATOrd, JUASON oo
Alford, Julia Faye
Alford, JULIUS ..o

Alford, Lee ROY ..ovvveiiiiiiiiiiiieiecceee e

AIFOrd, Lella .oveiiiiiiiiccccsic e
ALTOrd, LEoNArd ......ooovveiiiiiiiieee e
Alford, Leonidas "Lee" F. .o 1,3
ATOrA, LESSIE ovvtiiiiiiii e 6
Alford, Liggie Calvin ...
Alford, Lillie Bertha .........oooveviiiiiieiie e
Alford, LOUIS ...vvvvviiiiiiiiiieieieininn,
Alford, Lula P. ..cooooeiiiiiiiiciis
Alford, Lular Pearl ..........ccooviiiiiiiiii

Alford, Marcilius "Matthew" ...........cooiiiiiiii e,
Alford, Margaret FFrancis .........ccccccoeieiaiiiiiiiiiiiiiieceeeeeeeeee
AITOrd, Marvin ..o
Alford, Mary Elizabeth ........cccccooiiiiiiiiee
AIFOrd, Mary LOU ...oooooiiiiiiiiiiiieceee e
ATOrd, Mary M. oo 5
Alford, Maryann Elizabeth "Widdie"
Alford, Maude Milinda
Alford, Mayola ......ccccccccveeeeennn.

Alford, Melba Jean ........cocoviiiiiiiiii i




Alford, Minerva
Alford, Minerva Ann
Alford, Mollie Virginia
Alford, Myrtie Edith
Alford, Myrtle
Alford, Nannie B.F. ..o 5
Alford, Nellie Ann
Alford, Nellie Leigh
Alford, Oberline Golden
Alford, Ocille
Alford, Owen Warren
Alford, Partha Ann "Bertha"
Alford, Ralph
Alford, Ray Wilson
Alford, RhodotphasB. ..o, 9
Alford, Robert Samuel
Alford, Royal Chadwick
Alford, Ruby Pauline
Alford, Rufus Edward
Alford, Ruth
Alford, Samuel Hamilton "Sam"
Alford, Sara Joe
Alford, Sarah Eureka
Alford, Sloan
Alford, Spire Warren

Alford, Susie Cornelia
Alford, Susie Ealy
Alford, Susie Lee
Alford, Tessie Lenora
Alford, Toombs
Alford, Ular Valeria
Alford, Virginia M. ... 6
Alford, Wilburn W hitfield "W hit" 6, 10
Alford, WIlliam ..o
Alford, William Charles
Alford, William EAWIN ..oooooiiiiiiicsiinnn e
Alford, William Leondrus
Alford, Zaddock
Andrews, Anne Love
Armstrong, Mary E lizabeth
Armstrong, William W. ... 7
Barrett, Billie H. ....cooovviiii e 13
Beckham, Gracy Ann
Bennett, William
Blake, JOhN H. oo 5
Bowles, Lucian
Boydston, Lavelle ...
Bozeman, DeanP. ......cccooeiiiviiiiininnnns
Brantley, William J. ... 8
Bridges, Blackburn
Bridges, Lora Lola

Burkes, Dora Mae

Burnside, Haywood
Cannon, FAY E. .o 13
Clayton, Lucinda ....
Coleman, Joe
Combs, Hattie
Cotten, Caroline Missouri

Cotton, William GEE ...covviiiiiiiiicie i 1
Crosswell, Walter ..o 6
Culley, George W. ... 4
Culpepper, Virginia .......ooocoveeiiiiiiiieeiii e 8
Dennis, AIDert C. oo 13
Eichelberger, H. L. oo 13
Ellington, Harvey Marion

Ellis, AFOrd VEINEer ..ooveiiieiii e
Ellis, Edward .........ccooeevvvveenenn

Ellis, Julian Francis ................

Ellis, Martha Clayton ............ccoooviiiiiiiiieiee e
Ellis, Sarah J. .o, 1
Estes, Frances EVErline .....ccocooviiiiiiiiiiiiii e 12
ESTES, MG oot 5
Faulkner, Marshall ...........ccoooiiiiiiiiiii e
Finkley, Charley .......ccooiiiiiiiiii e
Fisher, Marzine .....................

Gainey, RossD. ................

Glover, Martha Mary Ann "Mollie"
Glover, Saunders
Goggans, Alma
Goggans, George Edward
Goggans, Lula GaNelle
Goggans, Thomas Jefferson
Googans, Arthur Thomas
Googans, Charles Alford ....
Googans, Lennie
Googans, William Rozelle
Grant, Frances Narcissa
Greer, Richard Glenn
Hammond, Lyna Jane "Jennie"
Hannah, Paul

Harnath, Janet
Heard, Robert R.
Helminiak, Ray
Herrington, Annie
Hester, Mary Alice
Hogan, Sarah Ann

Hollard, Walter
Hollingsworth, Harvey
Hollingsworth, Jacob
Hollingsworth, Laura
Hollingsworth, Virginia Amanda
Howard, James Crawford
Hunt, Jose ph Franklin
Hunter, J. Louis

Hunter, Lidia Ira
Jackson, Celester
Jackson, Rebecca
JOhNSON, ANNIE E. coveiieie e 4
Johnson, Arthur Payne
Johnson, Carrie Emma
Johnson, Dave
Johnson, Effie Bell
Johnson, Lula Fannie

Johnson, Orrie Bertha
Johnson, Thomas Wesley
Jones, Mary Elizabeth




Kelly, Lizzie Evon
Kelly, Lucille Ruby
Kelly, Martin Chadwick
Kelly, Otho Olin
Kelly, Ozella
Kelly, Raymon Cecil
Kelly, William
Langston, Alex
Long, Paul Bunyan
Manerva, Mary
Massey, Charlie S. ......
McGowen, J. Frank ....
Mills, John Charles
Morrow, Mallie K. W.
Myers, Emmaline
MVYETS, J. D i 13
Myrick, Richard A. ... 10
Nichols, Daniel D. ..oooooiiiiiiiiiic e 3
Norris, Elsey Espa
Ogden, Roberta
Peoples, Nora
Perkins, William Owen "Will"
Petterson, Katie Lou
Quick, Daisy
Quick, Fannie Missouri
Quick, Harvey
Quick, Jeannie
Quick, Johnny
Quick, Otho Glover
Quick, Sylvester "Syl"
Quick, William Wiseman "Banjo
Ray, Homer Doyle
Reel, Mary Ann Brritt
Rivers, Margaret
Rives, Billy
Rudisille,

Scott, Emmit
Scott, Nola
Scott, Purza

17

Shank, Frances Elizabeth .........ccoooiviiiiiiiiiiiiee, 4
Shank, John AleXander .........covviviiiiii e, 4
Sherrill, Avondale ..........oovviiiiiiiii 1
Sherrill, Parsha ANN .....oiiiiiiiiiiieceeee e 1
Sherrill, Perrene "Parsha Ann" .......ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee, 1
Shields, RODEI ... 13
Shoemaker, Charles ........cooviiiiiiiiiiieeee e, 11
Slaughter, Maude M. ... 4
Slaughter, Nellie Leigh ..., 8
Smith, Cynthia ......cccciiiiii e 1
SMIth, OlE o 4
Smith, Robert Fred ....oooovviiiiiii e
SMith, SIANGY ..oeiiiiiii e
Spright, AIMa ...
Thaggard, Fannie ..o
Thornton, JIM .oooveiiiiiiieee e

Tidwell, Amy Cleopatra
Tidwell, Isaiah Pinkney
Tyson, John Frank
Vance, W alter Loyd
Walden, Doris
Ware, Ada
Watkins, Isaac
WatKins, JAMES W . .ouviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee s aeraaans 10
Weir, John Christopher
Weir, Marylee
Weir, Maude Mae
Weir, Rufus C. ........coeeeeennnnn,
Williams, B essie
Wilson, Eunice

Wilson, George Marlin
Wilson, Loyd
Wilson, Marlin Grady
Wilson, Maude
Wilson, Pauline
Wilson, Virgie

Wilson, Wanda
Wilson, W innie




